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Phone Record EVIDENCE of “OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE” within both the 

Oregon and Iowa District Courts committed by Salem Police Chief Gerald Moore 

who purposely instructed his alleged “Internal Affairs” division to DISREGARD, 

BURY, AND/OR DESTROY AND THUS ELIMINATE ANY RECORDS THEREOF of 

any official complaint(s) [Exhibit “U” & “V”] filed by Richard William Hoffmann. 

Please verify sworn verbal testimony at:  http://tinyurl.com/jmoore01 

 On June 16, 2014 I called the main number at (503) 588-6123 to request to 

speak to Detective Corporal Mark Seyfried, S137, regarding Salem Police Report 

#SMP14021277 - “Disturbance – Child Custody”  [Exhibit “M-1 thru M-7”] as 

indicted below with confirmed phone call on Sprint phone record for (515) 988-

0464 as verified in Call #1010 of Exhibit “A-1” as: 

 1010  06/16 03:11 PM  503-588-6123  SALEM,OR  AU   5:00 

 Mark Seyfried, S137, returned my call from his cell number at (503) 932-5063 as 

indicated as Call #1011 at 03:18 PM in which he said, “I’ve been doing this 

SHIT for 20 years! I wrote it as I was told and how I read it!  Don’t call me 

back!  I ain’t changing SHIT!” and abruptly terminated the call when I 

demanded he correct the fourteen (14) felonious misrepresentations and outright 

purposeful and severely incompetent falsifications he committed as an alleged 

sworn peace officer as verified in Call #1011 of Exhibit “A-1” as: 

1011  06/16 03:18 PM  503-932-5063  Incoming  WC/AU  6:00 

 After said insult to my person, I again spoke to Salem Police Department at (503) 

588-6123 to request to speak to “On-Duty” Sergeant who returned my call from 

(503) 378-1911  as verified in Call #1012 of Exhibit “A-1” as: 
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1012  06/16 03:25 PM  503-588-6123  SALEM,OR  AU   7:00 

 The On-Duty Sergeant then informed me to call Salem Police Department 

Internal Affairs at (503) 588-6160 to file a formal verbal phone complaint as 

verified in Call #1013 of Exhibit “A-1” as:  

1013  06/16 03:34 PM  503-378-1911  Incoming  AU   2:00 

 I left a message on the Salem Police Department’s Internal Affairs division as 

verified in Call #1014 of Exhibit “A-1” as: 

1014  06/16 03:37 PM  503-588-6160  SALEM,OR AU   2:00 

 Sergeant Jeffrey Wiedemann, S504, returned my call on a “Restricted” Caller ID 

displayed on my phone in which, as a result of “Restricted” status, there is 

therefore CONVENIENTLY NO RECORD OF ANY INCOMING CALL on my 

Sprint monthly bill given such at approximately 3:45 PM whatsoever. 

 Sergeant J. Wiedemann, S504, listened and made me believe he was correcting 

fourteen (14) SEVERE INCOMPETENT misrepresentations and outright 

purposeful falsifications and exaggerations erroneously recorded as FACT by an 

alleged sworn but SEVERELY INCOMPETENT as demonstrated peace officer 

“Detective Corporal” Mark Seyfried, S137, who’s report SMP#14021277 entries 

were “REVEIWED/APPROVED BY” the EQUALLY SEVERELY INCOMPETENT 

AND DERELICT OF DUTY Sergeant Gordon Albert, S245.  

 I placed yet a second call to the Salem Police Department “Internal Affairs” 

division to request a follow-up on a few remaining issues to complete the verbal 

complaint allegedly filed with the incompetent and corrupt Sgt. Wiedemann. S504 

but absolutely ZERO RETURN CALLS WERE EVER RECEIVED AFTER MY 
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ALLEGED COMMUNICATION WITH SGT. J. WEDIEMANN, S504 as verified in 

Call #1015 of Exhibit “A-1” as: 

1015  06/16 06:42 PM  503-588-6160  SALEM,OR  AU   3:00 

 On June 22, 2014 I called Salem Police Department to request a Sergeant or 

higher rank to return my call to arrange the delivery of NEW cell phone that I was 

purchasing and activating at Walmart there in Salem as verified in Call #30 of 

Exhibit “B-1” as: 

30   06/22 03:04 PM  503-588-6123  SALEM,OR  NW/AU  8:00 

 Sgt. Alan Graham, S243, called me back to discuss said request in which he was 

interrupted briefly for another alleged higher priority detail/law enforcement 

response as verified in Call #32 of Exhibit “B-1” as: 

32   06/22 03:25 PM  503-932-4691  Incoming  NW/WC/AU  1:00 

 Sgt. Graham then called back but ADAMANTLY confirmed he WAS NOT 

PERMITTED TO VIOLATE DEPARTMENT POLICY to personally deliver a cell 

phone to my daughter and son as though he was a FedEx, UPS, USPS, or DHL 

“Courier Serviceman,” but rather that he was instead, “...an OUTSTANDING 

peace officer.” and would therefore agree to stand-by as such and remain 

present as an “Officer-to-Keep-the-Peace” upon my hand delivery of said 

Walmart newly activated cell phone to Petitioner’s fiancé Christopher Garner that 

afternoon without the need to make any contact whatsoever with the Petitioner, 

DeeAnn Rae Johnson at 1191 Winter Street NW, Salem, Oregon.  Sgt. Graham 
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completed said phone call by stating he would report to Petitioner to personally 

talk to her fiancé to arrange said exchange and indicated he would call back in 

approximately ten minutes to confirm said arrangement as he was already very 

close to said address as verified in Call #36 of Exhibit “B-1” as: 

36   06/22 03:39 PM  503-932-4691  Incoming  NW/CW/AU  9:00 

 Nearly an hour progressed with absolutely NO return call from Sgt. Graham 

whatsoever.  I then turned off my phone IN FEAR he would reverse GPS my 

location.  I later restored power at 1646 hours in which I listened to his recorded 

message found at: 

http://tinyurl.com/sgtgraham01 

…in which Sgt. Graham stated at 2:55 minutes duration into the YouTube video 

record of said voicemail that he would be happy to, “…pick that phone up and 

give it to your kids so you can have a way to talk to them.” …THUS ADMITTING 

HE WOULD GLADLY SEVERELY VIOLATE SALEM POLICE DEPARTMENT 

POLICY AND THEREFORE SIMULATE A “FEDEX COURIER” TO 

PEROSNALLY DELIVER SAID PHONE SO I CAN SPEAK TO MY EXTREMELY 

BEWILDERED, CONFUSED, AND ANXIOUS, FELONY ABDUCTED AND 

FELONY IMPRISONED CHILDREN BY A NATIONALLY DEPARTMENT OF 

HUMAN SERVICES REGISTERED AND CONVICTED CHILD ABUSER. 

 I placed a call to Sgt. Graham that I would be happy to meet up with him but 

given the call dropped as verified in Call #37 of Exhibit “B-1” as: 

http://tinyurl.com/sgtgraham01
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37   06/22 05:02 PM  503-932-4691  SALEM,OR  NW/WC/AU  2:00 

 …I called again once in a better reception area to inform him I would give him a 

better location once I was again within the his jurisdiction as verified in Call #38 

of Exhibit “B-1” as: 

38   06/22 05:10 PM  503-932-4691  SALEM,OR  NW/WC/AU  5:00 

 I arrived at the “Circle K” convenience store off of Fairgrounds Drive on the 

Northeast side of Salem and again contacted Sgt. Graham who stated he would 

be there in less than five (5) minutes as verified in Call #42 of Exhibit “B-1” as:  

42   06/22 06:24 PM  503-932-4691  SALEM,OR  NW/WC/AU  1:00 

 Sgt. Graham instead arrived with “Back-Up” fifteen minutes later at 18:39:21 

hours on June 23, 2014 as verified by the YouTube video found at: 

http://tinyurl.com/sgtgraham02  

…where all can witness first hand Sgt. Graham’s SERVICE of said Protective 

Order #14C31598 that contains countless FELONY PERJURIES committed and 

ENTERED as sworn written testimony signed under penalty of perjury by the 

Petitioner into the Oregon District Court In and For Marion County. 

o Please note the EXCITEMENT of the Respondent as he then had 

ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE OF PERJURY entered in yet a SECOND 

State Court to further his case for FULL CUSTODY of his SEVERELY 

TERRORIZED AND ABUSED AND FELONY IMPRISONED CHILDREN! 

http://tinyurl.com/sgtgraham02
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 On June 26, 2014, at 10:08 AM I called Salem Police Internal Affairs at (503) 

588-6160 to request a return call to follow-up on the status of Sgt. J. 

Wiedemann’s CORRECTIONS of report SMP#14021277 committed by the 

severely incompetent and derelict of duty Mark Seyfried, S137, and that was 

approved by the equally CORRUPT and severely incompetent Sgt. Gordon 

Albert, S245 as verified in Call #142 of Exhibit “B-2” as:  

142  06/26 10:08 AM  503-588-6160  SALEM,OR  AU 3:00 

 I again called five (5) hours later upon ZERO response in which I again 

requested immediate action to correct said severely FALSIFIED and 

ERRONIOUS report for immediate resolution before my upcoming Objection 

hearing scheduled July 3, 2014 as verified in Call #158 of Exhibit “B-3” as:   

158  06/26 03:55 PM  503-588-6160  SALEM,OR  AU  4:00 

 ACTING “IA” Sgt. Deborah Aguilera, S353, then called from and “Unknown” 

number to erase and hide literally any evidence of said return call on any phone 

record whatsoever and left in her voice mail to me that she was going to 

REFUSE any review of said complaints until the following Monday because as 

she was only the “Acting I.A.” in her TEMPORARY assigned position and 

therefore felt EXEMPT from virtually any responsibility of said “GOD TITLE” and 

felt justified to circumvent any duty to perform thereof, and even though she 

could relish in her AWESOME BAD-ASS status of said “ACTING” position, her 

responsibilities ended there and all complaints would instead be reviewed by the 
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REAL Internal Affairs “I.A.” Sergeant Garrett as verified in YouTube video 

EVIDENCE verifying said voicemail recorded at 1615 hours, June 26, 2014:  

http://tinyurl.com/sgtaguilera01 

 I placed one call to leave a message with Salem Police Dept. Internal Affairs 

requesting an update to my verbal complaint of June 16, 2014 filed with Sgt. 

Wiedemann, S504 verified in Call #170 of Exhibit “B-3” as:   

170 06/27 08:52 AM  503-588-6160 SALEM,OR AU  3:00 

 After receiving no callback whatsoever, I again called a second time to request 

verification/update to my verbal complaint of June 16, 2014 filed with Sgt. 

Wiedemann, S504 as verified in Call #172 of Exhibit “B-3” as:   

172 06/27 09:19 AM 503-588-6160  SALEM,OR AU  4:00 

 Sgt. Aguiler finally did call back several minutes later [“RESTRICTED” SO 

THERE IS NO RECORD OF ANY SUCH PHONE CALL RETURNED EVER!] in 

which she informed me there was absolutely NO RECORD whatsoever of any 

verbal phone complaint filed with Sgt. Wiedemann, S504 on June 16, 2014 

at approx. 15:45 hours, and that a WRITTEN complaint may be more appropriate 

to verify same (may ever exist!) and that the 45-Day waiting period would NOT 

commence upon filing said WRITTEN complaint as she suggested/directed. 

 I immediately reported to the Salem Police department personally in which I 

placed a phone call from the Main Lobby in which I called and left a message on 

http://tinyurl.com/sgtaguilera01
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the “Internal Affairs” answering machine to demand a face-to-face contact with 

Sgt. Aguilar as verified in Call #173 of Exhibit “B-3” as:   

173 06/27 10:03 AM 503-588-6160  SALEM,OR AU  2:00 

 Sgt. Aguilar reported to the “window” in the Main Lobby and I recorded the 

following conversation in which Lieutenant Miller, S371, intervened and affirmed 

and confirmed in his own words at 18 minutes and 38 seconds, “We’ll take care 

of it.” as verified at: 

 http://tinyurl.com/sgtaguilera02 

 I placed two other follow up calls requesting the “by-when-date” I could expect 

the corrected report but neither of these two calls were ever returned whatsoever 

to date as verified in Call #174 and Call #179 of Exhibit “B-3” as:    

174 06/27 11:21 AM 503-588-6160  SALEM,OR AU  5:00 

179 06/27 03:37 PM 503-588-6160  SALEM,OR AU  5:00 

 To follow up on the status of the not yet corrected report, I placed over a dozen 

more phone calls to both the Salem Police Department “Internal Affairs” and to 

the Chief of Police Gerald Moore via the main number to be transferred to his 

secretary [Kathy Synes (sp?) at (503) 588-6100] in which upon her being 

informed of the “unresolved issue,” she transferred then immediately transferred 

me to the NON-RESPONSIVE “Internal Affairs” division at Extension 6160 as 

verified in Call #224 of Exhibit “B-4” as: 

224 06/29 08:01 AM 503-588-6123  SALEM,OR NW/WC/AU 6:00 

http://tinyurl.com/sgtaguilera02
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 I then contacted Salem Police Department again to request a representative from 

Department of Human Services respond to my children’s location, held felony 

captive at the residence of Petitioner, as all request are made through the Police 

Departments as verified in Call #228 of Exhibit “B-4” as: 

228 06/29 08:28 AM 503-588-6123  SALEM,OR NW/WC/AU 11:00 

 I then received an incoming call from the “On-Duty” sergeant Sgt. Gordon Albert 

who adamantly refused to respond literally anyone to verify the welfare of my 

children whatsoever as verified in Call #230 of Exhibit “B-4” as: 

230 06/29 08:28 AM 503-932-4298  Incoming NW/WC/AU  11:00 

 As a result of his derelict of duty to respond anyone to perform any “welfare-

check” on my children, I again contacted Salem Police Department to file a 

complaint with the “on-duty” Dispatch Supervisor as verified in Call #231 of 

Exhibit “B-4” as: 

231 06/29 08:28 AM 503-588-6123  SALEM,OR NW/AU 29:00 

 I spoke with the “on-duty” Dispatch Supervisor who took my verbal complaint and 

indicated it would be processed through the “Internal Affairs” division as my other 

complaints had been previously formally entered as verified in Call #232 of 

Exhibit “B-4” as: 

232 06/29 09:36 AM 503-378-1911 Incoming NW/CW/AU  31:00 

The weeks that followed the last entry contained herein, absolutely NO CORRECTED 

REPORTS have ever been produced nor created NOR HAS ANY RESPONSE BEEN 
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RECEIVED by me from any personnel or representative of the Salem Police 

Department let alone it’s alleged “Internal Affairs” division.   

Further verification of every attempt possible to resolve this DELIBERATE REFUSAL 

OF DUTY TO ACT to be compliant with the 45-Day MAXIMUM period to produce said 

corrected reports AND FURTHER DISCIPLINE HIS INCOMPETENT AND CORRUPT 

PEACE OFFICERS ACCORDINGLY, I emailed Police Chief Gerald Moore on Monday, 

January 19, 2015 at 8:19 PM as verified in the attached Exhibit “C-1 thru C-4” in in 

which I again demanded the corrected reports be produced within 24 hours to remove, 

resolve, and/or address the severe misrepresentations, falsifications, and outright 

blatant erroneous felonious statements of the severely incompetent and inept alleged 

peace officers under the direct command of Gerald Moore, Chief of Police, City of 

Salem, Oregon who, by his own non-action, has caused the entry of multiple FALSE 

SWORN TESTIMONIES now entered in TWO (2) State District Courts as followed: 

 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR MARION 

COUNTY 

 IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY 

Please note, this and all the attached Exhibits identified and included herein will be 

submitted and entered as one (1) complete Exhibit of ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE that 

Gerald Moore, City of Salem Chief of Police is therefore GUILTY of OBSTRUCTION OF 

JUSTICE as evidenced herein that will be heard on February 20, 2015 at 9:00 AM in 

CRIMINAL Court Room #307 IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR POLK 

COUNTY. 
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Subject:  Letter to Gerald Moore, Salem PD  

From:  Richard Hoffmann (hoseroller007@yahoo.com)  

To:  jmoore@cityofsalem.net;  

Cc:  rich@hftfire.com;  

Date:  Monday, January 19, 2015 8:19 PM  

 

 

So, any... 

 

...concerns you'd like to share about the criminal investigation regarding my little restraining 

order your Sgt. Graham, S243 served upon me when he "bait and switched" my naive ass into 

believing that he would, "...be happy to deliver a cell phone directly to your daughter so you can 

talk to her!" (As if he were a courier for FedEx, UPS, USPS, or DHL!)… 

[Go to:  http://www.tinyurl.com/sgtgraham01] 

 …just so he could use my love for my daughter and son to expose myself to be ILLEGALLY 

SERVED a TRO (too big of term for ya!?!) at that little Circle K that i videotaped him arrive 

with "back-up" (Oooh! What a bad-ass!!!) to do 'The Deed" when I parked my rental car a full 

quarter of a mile away. 

[Go to:  http://www.tinyurl.com/sgtgraham02] 

 

What a bunch a little "Cowboys" you corral within your soon to be ex-city limits who find 

themselves exempt from literally any departmental policy let alone any established standards as 

you ensure everyone within your alleged Internal Affairs from any and all including Sgt. 

Weidewomen, S503, who denied ever receiving and then therefore returning his call TO ME on 

June 16, 2014 cuz your corrupt little ass will bury any and all evidence thereof of any alleged 

complaint I tried to file against DETECTIVE CORPORAL (Oooohh!!! Your regime of Self-

proclaimed bad-asses who are far above 'PIG' COP!) Mark SeyFIRED, S137 with a IQ 47 and 

his illustrious counter-part SUPERVISOR Sgt. Gordon Ablert, S245,  IQ 48, who arrived with 

no note pad to record any verbal information yet questioned my integrity in that I may have 

broken the law the previous Tuesday when I flew from Las Vegas to Portland and arrived five 

(5) hours before bio-mom arrived with my children after FELONY transporting them over state-

lines from Denver. 

 

Then DETECTIVE CORPORAL (Damn! I wish I had that title when I was a peace 
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officer!  Then and only then I would TRULY know I was SOMEBODY!!!!) said that I said that 

bio-mom brought the kids out with her three (3) weeks earlier!?! 

 

WTF!?! He's a DETECTIVE CORPORAL and Sgt. Ablert is the REVIEWED/APPROVED BY 

alleged supervisor of said INCIDENT REPORT AT THE SCENE of the VIOLATION OF THE 

STANDING DECREE UPON DENIED COURT ORDERED VISITATION to TRESPASS me 

from both the FELON ABDUCTOR's bio-mother's home and my children's child care facility in 

which it states that I "...alluded I would personally ABDUCT "rescue" my children." though I 

showed both dweeb wannabe K-Mart security guards my e-filed "WRIT OF ASSISTANCE" and 

page 9 thereof that clearly articulates Marion County Sheriff's Department who RESCUE THEM 

FOR ME!!! 

 

Do you not realize this statement from an alleged sworn peace officer allegedly witnessed by yet 

another alleged supervisory peace officer was used AGAINST ME in court on July 3, 2014 to 

classify me as a SEVERE TERRORIST THREAT TO MY CHILDREN that your alleged 

officer's, if it were true, should've placed me in an IMMEDIATE MANDATORY 72 

PSYCHIATRIC HOLD as a 5150 placed immediately in their custody at the scene of the alleged 

"DISTURBANCE" incident FOR THE SAFETY OF MORGAN AND NOAH. 

 

Why were they DERELICT OF THEIR DUTY TO IMMEDIATELY 

ACT?  INCOMPETENCE!?!   

 

No!  Because they never once considered me a threat but ASS WIPE INCOMPETENT Mark 

SeyFIRED couldn't remember, and as he lacked his little note pad and pencil, who in the f*ck 

said what!?!  Not only did he miss my apartment number by 392 units by transposing a three (3) 

digit number into a two (2) digit number, but he FORGOT to request the phone number(s) from 

anyone at the scene and instead was FORCED to call a Salem PD dispatcher and ask what 

number called 911 Emergency. 

 

Mark SeyFIRED then recorded (503) 860-4840 as the Bus. # of Krina Lemons, the Home # of 

Lauren Jones, and the Bus. # of Terra Naught! 

 

...when In fact it's the CELL # of Lauren Jones!?! 

 

WTF!?!  The ACCURATE record of an ALL MIGHTY GOD "DETECTIVE CORPORAL" as 

REVIEWED/APPROVED by a "DETECTIVE SERGEANT" (Damn you mf's are BAD!!!) that 

verifies the business line for two (2) parties rings at the Home line of a third but somehow only 

hits the Cell phone of subject number two!?! 

 

Will you please explain why the court should "hear" and therefore allow literally ANY testimony 
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at all from these INCOMPETENT PIECES OF SH*T OFFICERS UNDER YOUR ALLEGED 

COMMAND!!! 

 

Now just one more time for all of us, where is Sgt. Weidewomen's, S503, report generated on 

June 16, 2014 referring to the SEVERE DEMONSTRATED INCOMPETENCE of D.C. Mark 

SeyFIRED, S137 (Cop-PIG), and Sgt. Gordon Ablert, S245, (Sgt.-PIG) that was MANDATED 

BY LAW TO BE IN MY POSSESSION WITHIN 45 DAYS THEREOF!?! 

 

PRODUCE THE RECORD ASS HOLE!!! 

 

NOW!!! 

 

GOT IT YOU PIECE OF SH*T!?! 

 

GOOD!!! 

 

See you in Federal Court! 

 

Bye! 

 

LOL! 

 

P.S.  It's so cool when you retire as a "PIG IN HEAT" that you truly have no issue to hold back 

referring to all other fellow PIGS as the PIGS they are!  Especially the corrupt mf's who think 

and DEMONSTRATE they are clearly above any all laws or Rules of Conduct as established in 

other law enforcement agencies across this great land we call HOME where we're considered 

innocent until PROVEN guilty within the United States of America! 

 

...or at least we thought so any way! 

 

PRODUCE THE "CORRECTED" REPORT #14022717 AS MANDATED BY LAW! 

 

NOW!!! 

 

You have less than 24 hours to produce same!!! 

 

Richard William Hoffmann, Sr. 

Fire Captain/"REAL" PEACE OFFICER   

 

Call me! 
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Love to chat 

 

515-441-9569 

 

Hugs! 

 

:-* 

 

Please just pray for Noah and Morgan and Justice w 100% INTEGRITY.  

 

Sent from my iPhone... Have an awesome day! 
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